kinematic behavior of a falling rock during an impact against the slope surface. The

trajectory simulation may demonstrate significant error due to the incorrect value

assigned to the Coefficient of Restitution (COR). Rockfall boulder inventory and

potential rockfall source provide an opportunity to verify the result and to know what

extent COR can affect the result.

5.4.2 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

The final trajectories and the effect of COR was verified with a sensitivity

123

analysis. Lower and higher input of COR were employed to determine the sensitivity.

Reducing and increasing both the normal and tangential restitution provides a

baseline. Reducing and increasing only the  normal or tangential restitution

respectively gives the individual sensitivity. The selected values can be seen in Table

5.2. Six tests were employed in sensitivity analysis by changing the value of

coefficient restitution i.e. RN (+)RT (+), RN (-)RT (-), RN (+)RT, RN (-)RT, RN RT (+),

and RN RT (-). There were 15 rockfall sources were employed as a sample to determine

the sensitivity of COR.

Table 5.2 Adjusted value of COR for Sensitivity Analysis

Surface type RN RT RN (+) RT (+) RN (-) RT (-)

Sandstone face 0.53 0.90 0.69 0.93 0.37 0.63

Vegetated soil slope 0.28 0.78 0.37 0.81 0.20 0.55

Soft soil, some vegetation 0.30 0.80 0.39 0.83 0.21 0.56

Limestone face 0.31 0.71 0.40 0.74 0.22 0.50

Talus cover with vegetation 0.32 0.80 0.42 0.83 0.22 0.56

RN (+) = RN +30%; RT (+) = RT + 0.03; RN (-) = RN -30%; RT (-) = RT -30%

Figure 5.7 Simulation Trajectory with COR RN (+)RT(+)

124

Figure 5.8 Simulation Trajectory with COR RN (-)RT (-)

Figure 5.9 Simulation Trajectory with COR RN (+)RT

125

Figure 5.10 Simulation Trajectory with COR RN (-)RT

Figure 5.11 Simulation Trajectory with COR RN RT (+)

126

Figure 5.12 Simulation Trajectory with COR RN RT (-)

Table 5.3 The difference (in meter) between Predicted Trajectory

 and Trajectory with Adjusted COR tests

Sample no. RN+ RT+ RN- RT- RN+ RT RN- RT RN RT+ RN RT-

1 5.5 34.9 35.7 11.1 0 4.9

2 19.6 9.9 39.1 36.4 6.2 5.2